

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

Between

Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra, 414 001 (MH), India

(Henceforth referred to as Party 1)

And

Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar,
414111 (MH), India
(Henceforth referred to as Party 2)

Background:

Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar (MH) has been established in June 1989 and is affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune. It is the only women's college started in the Ahmednagar district for the upliftment and empowerment of girl students in the community. It has been reaccredited with "A" grade by NAAC in 3rd cycle on 1st

April, 2019. The college offers Under Graduate and Post Graduate courses in Arts, Science and Commerce. The College always take efforts for imparting different skills among the students to increase the employability and for entrepreneurship development.

Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar. Laboratory testing is an integral part of geotechnical engineering research and practice. A well planned and properly executed laboratory testing program will provide soil and/or rock properties needed to perform geotechnical analyses and develop geotechnical models.

Now, therefore this MoU witnesses and is hereby agreed by and between the parties as under:

- 1. Party 2 will allow the students of party 1 to undergo Skill Based Course, Certificate Courses in Instrument Handling (CC-IH) for stipulated duration.
- 2. Party 2 will allow industrial visits of the students of party 1 to its premises or its member plants and facilities for study purpose, with prior permission and arrangements.
- 3. Party 2 will permit their executives and experts to render their expertise for the academic benefits of the students of party 1, through invited lectures, seminars, as judges to various technical & non-technical competitions etc. in a convenient manner.
- 4. Party 2 will provide training to employees/students of party 1 in various areas with mutually decided terms & conditions on case-to-case basis.
- 5. Party 2 will offer technical consultancy services to party 1 as required. Scope and terms of such services will be decided by mutual convenience.
- 6. Specific tasks or assignments in areas are not covered by this MoU can be explored and undertaken with mutual consent of both the parties.
- 7. Party 2 will inform upcoming paid as well as Govt. sponsored skill development programmes to party 1. For better performance of students, Party 1 will encourage their students to participate in skill development programmes to improve their job skills.
- 8. Party 2 will share information broachers, service manuals etc. for reference purpose to students of party 1.
- 9. Party 1 will allow to display all public communication made available by party 2 at prominent places and its institute to create awareness for their students.
- 10. Party 1 will furnish data of students to party 2 for recruitment drives arranged by party 2.
- 11. It is mutually agreed that both the parties will share their resources with each other & work hand in hand for development of employability skills of the students.

Duration:

This MoU is at will and may be modified by mutual consent of authorized officials from Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar and Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar. This MoU shall become effective upon signature by the authorized officials from the Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar and Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar and will remain in effect until modified or terminated by any one of the partners by mutual consent. In the absence of mutual agreement by the Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar and Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar, this MoU shall end on 31st January 2027.

Contact Information: For Party 1

Partner Name: Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar Partner representative: Dr. S. R. Thopate, Principal, Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Ahmednagar

Address: Rayat Shikshan Sanstha's, Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Behind Tarakpur bus stand, Ahmednagar 414 001

Contact No. (0241) 2430318

E-mail: prinrkmm_anr@rediffmail.com



PRINCIPAL
Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya
Ahmednagar

Contact Information: For Party 2

Partner Name: Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk, Ahmednagar.

Partner representative: Mr. Santosh Pawar, Director, Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, Ahmednagar

Address: Agrowarta Mati Pani Parikshan Prayogshala, W-16B, MIDC Sahyadri Chowk,

Ahmednagar, 414111, India

Contact No. 8605608587 अग्रोवाता माती-पाणी परीक्षण प्रयागशाल

E-mail: agrowarta@gmail.com

